

No. 22-1149

In the Supreme Court of Texas

ROGER BORGELT, MARK PULLIAM, JAY WILEY,
AND THE STATE OF TEXAS,

Petitioners,

v.

AUSTIN FIREFIGHTERS ASSOCIATION, IAFF LOCAL 975; CITY OF AUSTIN;
MARC. A OTT, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS CITY MANAGER OF AUSTIN.

Respondents.

On Petition for Review
From the Third Court of Appeals, Austin

BRIEF OF NATIONAL RIGHT TO WORK LEGAL DEFENSE FOUNDATION INC. AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITION FOR REVIEW

David Watkins
State Bar No. 20922000
Jenkins & Watkins, P.C.
25 Highland Park Village
Suite 100-359
Dallas, Texas 75205-2789
(214) 378-6675
dwatkins@jenkinswatkins.com

William L. Messenger
Pro Hac Vice Application Filed
c/o National Right to Work Legal
Defense Foundation, Inc.
8001 Braddock Road, Suite 600
Springfield, Virginia 22160
(703) 321-8510
wlm@nrtw.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF PARTIES AND COUNSEL.....	i
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES	vi
IDENTITY OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
A. The United States Supreme Court’s Decision in <i>Janus</i>	2
B. The Lower Courts’ Rationales Are Inconsistent with <i>Janus</i>	5
PRAYER	13
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	14

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Borgelt v. Austin Firefighters Ass’n, IAFF Loc. 975</i> , No. 03-21-00227-CV, 2022 WL 17096786 (Tex. App. – Austin, Nov. 22, 2022)	6, 7, 8, 11
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballas</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006)	3
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 573 U.S. 616 (2014)	2, 5, 8, 9
<i>Janus v. AFSCME</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>NLRB v. Brown Paper Mill Co.</i> , 108 F.2d 867 (5th Cir. 1940)	10
<i>NLRB v. Penn. Greyhound Lines</i> , 303 U.S. 261 (1938)	9
<i>Sweeney v. Pence</i> , 767 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2014)	11
<i>Tex. Mun. League Intergovernmental Risk Pool v. Tex. Workers’ Comp. Comm’n</i> , 74 S.W. 3d 377 (Tex. 2002).....	5, 6, 11
<i>Zoeller v. Sweeney</i> , 19 N.E.3d 749 (Ind. 2014)	12
Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, & Other	
U.S. Const., Amend. I.....	1, 2, 3, 8
H.R. Rep. No. 74 1147 (1935)	9
Tex. R. App. P. 9.4(i)(2)(D)	14
Tex. R. App. P. 9.4(i)(1)	14
Tex. R. App. P. 11	1
